Trade payables  -   3,799  3,799
Other payables and accruals  5,661,425  52,573  5,713,998
Short term borrowings  -   -   -

 5,661,425  56,372  5,717,797
Net currency exposure  (5,661,425)  56,569  (5,604,855)

Chinese Yuan
Renmimbi

Vietnamese
Dong

Group (RMB) (VND) Total
2018 RM RM RM

Financial Assets

Trade receivables  -   63,953  63,953
Other receivables and deposits  305,374  3,680  309,054
Cash and bank balances  2,143  44,040  46,183

 307,517  111,673  419,190

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables  -   3,757  3,757
Other payables and accruals  5,959,543  9,802  5,969,345
Short term borrowings  -   35,457  35,457

 5,959,543  49,016  6,008,559
Net currency exposure  (5,652,026)  62,657  (5,589,368)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

Metronic Global Berhad
118 ANNUAL REPORT 2019

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (cont’d)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

2019 2018
RM RM

 Increase/  Increase/
 (Decrease)  (Decrease)

Effects on profit after tax/equity

Strengthened by 10%
- RMB  566,142  565,203
- SAR  -   -
- VND  (5,657)  (6,266)
- AUD 119,572 -

Weakened by 10%
- RMB  (566,142)  (565,203)
- SAR  -   -
- VND  5,657  6,266
- AUD (119,572) -

(b) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the
Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposures to interest rate risk arise mainly from interest bearing
borrowings and fixed deposits placement. The Group’s and the Company’s policies are to obtain
the most favourable interest rates available. Any surplus funds of the Group and of the Company
will be placed into fixed deposits to generate interest income.

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis For Fixed Rate Instrument

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at
fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the end of the reporting
period would not affect profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

Metronic Global Berhad
ANNUAL REPORT 2019 119

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (cont’d)

(b) Interest Rate Risk (cont’d)

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis on the floating rate instruments to a reasonably
possible change in the interest rate as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:

   Group
2019 2018

RM RM
 Increase/  Increase/
 (Decrease)  (Decrease)

Effects on profit after tax/equity

Increase of 100 basis points (bp)  (124,639)  (125,777)
Decrease of 100 bp  124,639  125,777

(c) Equity Price Risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to equity price risk arising from their investment in
quoted shares. The quoted shares in Malaysia are listed on Bursa Securities. These instruments
are classified as fair value through profit or loss. The Group and the Company do not have
exposures to commodity price risk.

Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

A 10% increase in the market price of the quoted shares as at the end of the reporting period
would have increased equity by RM394,932 (2018: 753,447). A 10% decrease in market price
would have had equal but opposite effect on equity.